

No. 06-15351

FILED

AUG 11 2006

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CATHY A. CATTERSON, CLERK
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

PEARL ALVARADO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TABLE MOUNTAIN RANCHERIA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

SUE ELLEN WOOLDRIDGE
Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH A. PETERSON
DAVID B. GLAZER
KATHERINE J. BARTON
Attorneys, Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources
Division, Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 353-7712

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ORDER BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE MEMBERSHIP APPLICANTS' CLAIMS ARE JURISDICTIONALLY BARRED UNDER <i>LEWIS</i>	12
II. EVEN IF <i>LEWIS</i> DOES NOT GOVERN, THE MEMBERSHIP APPLICANTS' CLAIMS ARE BARRED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	15
III. THE MEMBERSHIP APPLICANTS' CLAIMS AGAINST THE TRIBE ARE ADDITIONALLY BARRED BY THE TRIBE'S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	21
IV. THE MEMBERSHIP APPLICANTS' CLAIMS AGAINST THE UNITED STATES ARE ADDITIONALLY BARRED BY FEDERAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	26
CONCLUSION	30

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	PAGE
<u>Adams v. Morton</u> , 581 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1978)	16
<u>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</u> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	12
<u>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</u> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982)	28
<u>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men’s Ass’n</u> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931)	12
<u>Balser v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</u> , 327 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<u>California v. LaRue</u> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972)	18
<u>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Bd. of Equalization</u> , 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<u>Demontiney v. United States</u> , 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<u>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</u> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	16
<u>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</u> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	26
<u>Flamingo Indus. (USA) v. U.S. Postal Serv.</u> , 302 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002) ..	29
<u>Fondahn v. Native Village of Tyonek</u> , 450 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1971)	16
<u>Guzman-Andrade v. Gonzales</u> , 407 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<u>Hook v. Arizona</u> , 972 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<u>Indus. Addition Ass’n v. Comm’r</u> , 323 U.S. 310 (1945)	18
<u>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites</u> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	18
<u>Jeff D. v. Kempthorne</u> , 365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<u>Kendall v. Overseas Development Corp.</u> , 700 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1983)	13
<u>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. Of Am.</u> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	12
<u>Lewis v. Norton</u> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	3, 7, 11, 13-17, 25,29
<u>Malone v. Bowdoin</u> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962)	27
<u>Markham v. United States</u> , 434 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<u>Martinez-Serrano v. INS</u> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<u>McClendon v. United States</u> , 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989)	22,25
<u>North Side Lumber Co. v. Block</u> , 753 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1985)	27,28
<u>North Star Alaska v. United States</u> , 9 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1993)	28
<u>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe</u> , 498 U.S. 505, (1991)	24
<u>Ordinance 59 Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Interior Sec’y</u> , 163 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1998)	16
<u>Siddiqui v. United States</u> , 359 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<u>Smith v. Babbitt</u> , 100 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<u>Smith v. Marsh</u> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.):

	PAGE
<u>St. Cloud v. United States</u> , 702 F. Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988)	19
<u>United States v. Bruce</u> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<u>United States v. Dalm</u> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	26
<u>United States v. Judge</u> , 944 F.2d 523 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<u>United States v. Kubrick</u> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	29
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	26, 28
<u>United States v. Oregon</u> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981)	21, 25
<u>United States v. Rogers</u> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	19
<u>United States v. U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co.</u> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	24
<u>United States v. Van Cauwenberghe</u> , 934 F.2d 1048 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<u>Vacek v. USPS</u> , 447 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2006)	12

STATUTES, RULES and REGULATIONS:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. 701	2
5 U.S.C. 702	27
5 U.S.C. 704	27

California Rancheria Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat 619 (1958), amended by Pub. L. No. 88-419, 78 Stat 390 (1964)	4
--	---

Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. 1901	19
--	----

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701-2721	9
---	---

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. 450b(d)	19
---	----

28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	2,26
28 U.S.C. 1346	2
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2)	27,28
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	28

28 U.S.C. 2674	29
----------------------	----

25 C.F.R. Part 83.6(b)	5,7
------------------------------	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.):

PAGE

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H. Rep. No. 85-1129 20
S. Rep. No. 85-1874 20

MISCELLANEOUS

F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law 182 6
F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law 171 18
Solicitor's Opinion, August 1, 1960, 2 Op. Sol. on Indian Affairs 1882, 1884
(2003) 20

No. 06-15351
